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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr W A E Hobbs

	Scheme
	:
	The Lec Refrigeration plc Retirement Benefits Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	:
	The Trustees of the Scheme (the Trustees)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Hobbs complains that: -

(i) he did not receive a copy of an announcement issued to members in October 1991 detailing benefit improvements; 

(ii) the decision to implement those benefit improvements with effect from 1 September 1991 was “grossly unfair” given that he retired just one week earlier in August 1991; and   

(iii) the distribution of scheme surplus in 2006 further exacerbated the injustice because increases have been referenced to members’ actuarially calculated fund values as at 26 August 2005. 
2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Mr Hobbs was employed by Lec Refrigeration plc (Lec) and was a member of the Scheme.  
The 1991 changes to the Scheme

4. In 1991 the Scheme was in surplus. A meeting of the Trustees was held on 27 June 1991 to consider the implications of the 1990 Social Security Act and proposals for dealing with the surplus.  The Trustees decided to make certain changes with effect from 1 September 1991 which was the next renewal date of the Scheme.  The changes relevant to Mr Hobbs’ complaint were that:
· Existing pensioners should receive a one-off increase in their pension of 3% for each year since retirement.  Future increases for existing pensioners would be “considered when the resources of the scheme permit”.
· Current members of the Scheme would receive increases on their pensions when in payment of 5% a year.
5. The minutes of the relevant meeting record that “the trustees concluded the meeting by reaffirming that the improvements…represented a fair and equitable distribution of assets between current members and pensioners.”

6. Mr Hobbs retired in August 1991.  Under the changes referred to in paragraph 4 he did not qualify either for the one off increase or for the future 5% increases.  Mr Hobbs says that he thinks only one other person was in the same position.
7. There is an October 1991 announcement setting out the improvements.  The Trustees say that the particular announcement was addressed to employees who were members of the Scheme at that date. The Trustees say they believe an announcement similar to it was issued to pensioners, but they are unable to provide a copy.

Distribution of surplus in 2006
8. On 31 March 2005 the Scheme went into wind up.  The rules of the Scheme gave the Trustees discretion as to how surplus should be applied.  It could be allocated to increase the members’ future pensions or it could be returned to the employing companies or it could be used for both, and the division between the two was at the Trustees’ discretion.  (A rule amendment was made in order to make the extent of the discretion clear, but there is no suggestion that this was improper).
9. Section 76 of Pensions Act 1995, requires trustees to write to the scheme membership seeking representations about any proposals regarding the refund of a scheme surplus to an employer.   
10. In accordance with those requirements, members were told about a proposal that:
· 40% of the surplus would be used to increase pensions for members, but that the increase element would not attract future increases in payment;
· The remaining 60% would be returned to Lec.
11. In September 2006, members were informed that written representations had been considered, and that the Trustees had decided to proceed with the proposals.  They were told that they could write to the Pensions Regulator about any further concerns.

12. On 22 January 2007, the Pensions Regulator told the Trustees that it was not aware of any representations having been made.  

13. Mr Hobbs was informed that the Scheme had completed winding up and that, from 1 December 2007, his pension would be increased from £4,091.88 a year to £4,326.84 a year.

14. Before bringing his complaint to my office, Mr Hobbs complained under the Scheme’s internal dispute resolution (IDR) procedure and sought the advice of the Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS).  During their discussions with the Trustees, TPAS suggested part of the surplus on winding up be used to redress the apparent unfairness of Mr Hobbs’ position.  The Trustees rejected this proposal when it was put to them in December 2006.  
Mr Hobbs’ position

15. Mr Hobbs says he did not receive the announcement in 1991.  If he had he would have complained then and the outcome may have been different.  He says that he knew the then trustees personally and so might have been able to influence what happened (and it can never now be known what would have happened. He says that it is unfair that he did not benefit from the fixed increase in 1991, or from future 5% increases.  He suggests that the Trustees ought to have treated all members equally in 1991, and that they were selective in who received a benefit, with only one other member in the same position as himself.  In view of the surplus on winding up, the unfairness could have been corrected.   He asks what permits trustees to make decisions that treat members so differently.
The Trustees’ position
16. The Trustees dealing with the complaint say that they do not know the reasons that the Trustees in 1991 decided to make the changes in the way that they did.  They say, however, that the decision to improve benefits in 1991 was an exercise of a discretionary power, and that:

· the decision to use the Scheme’s renewal date as the effective date of the changes appears to have been reasonable;

· the decision to apply the 3% increases for complete years of retirement was consistent with what appears to have been a general administrative practice in the Scheme.

17. The current Trustees accept that there is no evidence that Mr Hobbs was sent an announcement in 1991.

18. They had considered the decisions made in 1991 and found no reason to alter them in 2007.
Conclusions

19. I cannot intervene if the Trustees have asked themselves the correct questions, directed themselves correctly in law, have not taken into account irrelevant, irrational or improper factors, and the decision is not one that no reasonable body of trustees properly directing itself could have reached (that is, it is not perverse).

The 1991 changes to the Scheme

20. The 1991 Announcement was not issued for the purposes of seeking representations about the Trustees’ proposals.  The Trustees had already reached their decision and were merely informing the membership of those changes.  Mr Hobbs has not suffered directly as a result of not receiving a copy.  He accepts that it cannot now be known what the effect of him raising the issue in 1991 would have been.  Because of that I cannot say that the failure to notify him resulted in his benefits being as they are rather than as he quite understandably wants them to be.
21. The perceived unfairness of the exercise of the Trustees’ discretionary power stems from both the choice of 1 September 1991, as the effective date and the decision to restrict the “one-off” increases for pensioners to multiples of complete years of retirement.

22. There is nothing in principle wrong with a decision to improve benefits for current employed members without doing so to the same extent for retired members. Trustees may also treat different groups of members differently if they have reached their decision to do so properly, taking all of the relevant factors into account. At the date the changes became effective Mr Hobbs was a retired member and was treated in the same way as any other person who had retired in the year up to the date of the change. (Mr Hobbs believes there may only have been one other such person, but the point is that he was not singled out for ungenerous treatment).  The difference in treatment between him and those who retired on or after 1 September is particularly marked because of the fact that he retired in August.  

23. The test is not whether I think Mr Hobbs has been treated fairly.  Although I do not have all the information that the then trustees would have had in 1991, it seems likely that many trustees would not have reached the decision that the trustees did.  But that is not the same as saying that no reasonable trustees could have made the decision.  So, whilst the decision may have been on the margins of rationality as it applies to Mr Hobbs, and however much sympathy I may have for him, I cannot overturn it.

Distribution of surplus in 2006
24. The Trustees acted in accordance with their powers and the relevant legislation in deciding on the division of surplus between members and Lec.

25. They considered whether they should “correct” the perceived unfairness of Mr Hobbs’ treatment in 1991 but decided not to.  Since I have found that the 1991 treatment was not irrational, I cannot find that the Trustees’ decision to leave it unaltered was irrational.

26. I do not uphold Mr Hobbs’ complaint. 

TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

19 May 2008
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